1	A JOINT RESOLUTION designating the Jennifer B. Skaggs Memorial Highway in
2	Rowan County.
3	WHEREAS, Jennifer Beth Skaggs was born in Morehead on December 10, 1987,
4	the cherished daughter of Larry and Paula Erwin Skaggs; and
5	WHEREAS, Jennifer Skaggs was a proud graduate of Rowan County Senior High
6	School and Morehead State University who was employed at the Camden-Carroll Library
7	on the campus of MSU; and
8	WHEREAS, Jennifer Skaggs was a passionate advocate for many causes, including
9	DOVES, an education and resource service focused on domestic violence victims, the
10	Salvation Army, and Special Olympics; and
11	WHEREAS, Jennifer Skaggs departed this earthly life on October 8, 2015, leaving
12	her family, friends, and all those whose lives she touched with her generosity and
13	kindness in solemn mourning; and
14	WHEREAS, Jennifer Skaggs was preceded in death by her grandparents, Tommy
15	Erwin and Orville and Anne Thornsberry Skaggs. She is survived by her fiancé, Adam
16	Fitzpatrick; sisters, Sarah and Rebekah Skaggs; nephews, Zander and Gavin Walling; and
17	grandmother, Betty Mauk Hall; and
18	WHEREAS, the life and memory of Jennifer Skaggs deserves public recognition;
19	NOW, THEREFORE,
20	Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:
21	→Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet shall designate a portion of Kentucky
22	Route 32 in Rowan County, from the intersection with United States Route 60 at mile
23	point 8.439 to the intersection with Messer Road at mile point 11.207, as the "Jennifer B.
24	Skaggs Memorial Highway", and shall, within 30 days of the effective date of this
25	Resolution, erect appropriate signs denoting this designation. This designation shall
26	supersede any previous honorary designations placed on this portion of highway.